

Community Counselling Managing Mental Health Calendar 2024 Photo competition Terms and Conditions

By submitting an entry, you agree to be legally bound by the Terms and Conditions of the competition.

Where referred to in these Terms and Conditions, Community Counselling Limited, "we" or "us" a registered charity in England and Wales, number 1151230 whose registered office is at Stanley Harrison House, Norton Road, Malton, Yo17 9RD. The competition is open to UK residents only and we only accept photos from the Scarborough, Whitby, Ryedale area. Excluding Community Counselling employees.

Entrants under the age of 18 years, and vulnerable adults, need to have the consent of a parent or guardian to enter. Parents/guardians are required to complete a competition consent form and send it with the entry. By doing so, you agree to be bound by these terms and conditions on behalf of the entrant.

The competition is free to enter, and no purchase is necessary.

Photographs entered must be taken with in the Scarborough, Whitby and Ryedale area.

Entrants can submit 1 photo in colour or black and white, in a PNG and JPG format. Entrants must complete the competition form and consent form.

Entries should complete the form on the calendar page on the website

The competition opens on 1st February 2023 and closes on 1 August 2023 received after this date and time will not be considered. Any entry that is late, incomplete or inappropriate will be deemed invalid.

Community Counselling accepts no responsibility for any technical failure, or malfunction of any other kind, which may result in any entry being lost, corrupted, not properly recorded or delayed.

Community Counselling accepts no responsibility for entries which are lost or corrupted during upload.

The judges shall be appointed by Community Counselling, being persons whom Community Counselling considers to be independent and suitably qualified and/or experienced. The judges shall assess the entries and 12 winners will be selected to be included in the.

Winners will be required to submit original high-resolution digital files. These files should be of sufficient quality to reproduce to the following specifications: at 300dpi, landscape – 3800 x 2000 pixels, portrait – 2200 x 3600 pixels.

Pictures must not have been published in any other calendar or similar publication. This competition is open to amateur photographers only. For the purposes of this competition, a professional photographer will be considered to be someone who makes more than half their annual income from the sale of their photographs.

No wildlife habitats should be harmed or unduly disturbed in the process of taking photographs.

An entrant shall retain copyright in their photograph(s) and agrees to grant Community Counselling the proceeds from calendar sales.

By submitting an entry, you agree to waive any moral rights contained in your entry. Any entry you provide shall be non-confidential.

By submitting an entry, you agree Community Counselling may use the material in any way it chooses, including, but not limited to in communications, marketing, publicity and advertising, including on social media.

Any contribution must be your own original work, it must not infringe the rights of third parties including copyright, trademarks, trade secrets, privacy, publicity, personal or proprietary rights.

If your contribution features other people who are recognisable, you are responsible for ensuring that you have their express permission for the contribution to be treated according to the uses set out in these Terms and Conditions.

The judges' decision is final and no correspondence or discussion will be entered into.

The 12 successful entrants will have their image featured in the 2024 Inspiring Nature calendar and will be sent a copy within 30 days of product launch. They will be sent notification of their success by email within 30 days of the closing date. They must respond within seven days (from the notification from Community Counselling that they have been selected) with any information reasonably requested, along with a completed and signed copy of the Community Counselling competition photo consent form.

All entrants should ensure, before entering the competition, that they will be happy to complete and sign Community Counselling's competition photo form and agree to these terms and conditions. If they have not responded with any requested information and a completed form within seven days, they will forfeit, and another winner will be selected from other entrants.

Publication of your contribution will be at Community Counselling's sole discretion. These Terms and Conditions constitute the entire agreement between you and Community Counselling concerning your contribution to Calendar 2024. Community Counselling reserves the right to update these Terms and Conditions from time to time and any updated version will be effective as soon as it is published on the website.

Community Counselling takes your privacy very seriously; we will only use your personal information in accordance with these Terms and Conditions and Community Counselling's Privacy Policy. By submitting an entry, you confirm that you have read and agree to the terms of our Privacy Policy Please also see above with regard to the announcement of winners.

Any personal data submitted will be held securely and in accordance with all applicable Data Protection Law. Personal data supplied will only be used to process your entry and to keep you updated about the competition. Your personal data will not be passed on to third party suppliers.

The personal data of the twelve winners is held on file for a minimum of 12 months from the date of the competition closing. Some personal data may be retained for longer than 12 months where required, and this may include completed consent forms.

Community Counselling reserves the right to hold void, suspend, cancel or amend the prize competition where it becomes necessary to do so.